

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

camp ground, for company M, first regiment of the national CHAP. 244 guard of the state of Maine, stationed at Westbrook, and company M, second regiment of the national guard of the state of Maine, stationed at Machias.

Approved March 25, 1897,

Chapter 244.

Resolve for the purpose of repairing the church of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of repairing the church of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, situated on Indian island in the town of Old Town. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the agent of said Penobscot tribe.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 245.

Resolve in aid of building a Bridge over Dickey Brook in Frenchville in the County of Arcostook.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state to assist the town of Frenchville in building a bridge over Dickey brook in said town, the money to be paid said town, when said bridge is finished to the satisfaction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 246.

Resolve in favor of Potter Academy of Sebago.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated for the term of two years to Potter academy, an institution of learning in Sebago, county of Cumber-Provided, however, that the appropriation is made upon land. the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall

Potter Academy, in favor of.

Bridge in French-ville, in favor of.

Church of Penobscot Indians, in favor of.

k

CHAP. 247 maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy of not less than three terms of ten weeks each during each year; and provided further, that the governor and council and superintendent of common schools shall have a right at all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation, and if in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution at any time hereafter shall fail to fulfill the conditions of this resolve, they may in their discretion withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 247.

Resolve providing for the expenses of the Governor and Staff while attending the ceremonies relating to the formal transfer of the Grant Monument to the City of New York.

Governor and staff, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, the same, or so much thereof as may be needed, to be used in defraying the expenses of the governor and his military staff while attending the ceremonies relating to the formal transfer of the Grant monument to the city of New York by the Grant Monument Association, in the city of New York, April twenty-seven, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 248.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for and in behalf of the Maine Insane Hospital for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven; and fifteen thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for said hospital for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight; the said appropriations to be used for the following purposes. For new boiler building, sixteen thousand dollars; for new boilers, five thousand dollars; for coal pocket, nine thousand dollars.

Approved March 26, 1897.

Insane Hospital, in favor of.

112